
City of Tacoma Memorandum

TO: Phyllis Macleod, Hearing Examiner

FROM: Ralph K. Rodriguez, L.I.D. Administrator

SUBJECT: Report for LI.]). 6979
Confirmation L.LD. Hearing July 31, 2014— 9:00 a.m.

DATE: July 18, 2014

Installation of streetlights on 30-foot standards at approximately 150-foot intervals on

South 69th Street, from Durango Street to Madison Street, and on Proctor Street from
South 69th Street north approximately 225 feet

Notices The hearing date was published July 10m and July 14th,2014

Notice of Public Hearing letters were mailed to owner(s) of record
July 15, 2014

Status: The Final Assessment Roll is being presented for adoption.

Background: Estimated project cost: $62,500.00
Final project cost $106,56&40

Est Rate per AUF: $56.00 Final: $95.86

Total Assessed toProperty Owners: $106,566.40

To our knowledge the proceedings are all proper and in
conformance with L.LD. statutes.

This is a 10-year Assessment Roll.

Recommendafion: The Assessment Roll be adopted as presented.

File: 1id6979
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
07114114

STATE OF WASHINGTON) THE CITY OF TACOMA
COUNTY OF PIERCE } ss

KEN SPtJRRELL, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and
says that he is the Publisher of the

7ACOMA DAILY INDEX, INC.”

a da~y legal newspaper. That said newspaper Is a legal.
newspaper, which, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 213 of
the 1941 Session Laws of the State of Washington, has been
approved as a legal newspaper by order or the Superior Court or
the State of Washington in and for Pierce County, entered on
June 12. 1941, in Cause No, 84921 entitled ‘In the matter ol the
application and qualification of Tacoma Daily index as a legal
newspaper.’ That said newspaper has been published regularly
and continually at least once a week, In the English language, as
a newspaper of general circulation the city or Tacoma, Pierce
County, Washington, the city where the same was published at
the time of said application for approval ror at least six months
prior to the date of such application, and is now and during all of
said time so printed, either in whole or in pan, in an office
maintained at the aforesaid place of publication, and the same is
now and ever since said date has been so published. That the
advertisement, of which the attached is a printed copy as
published, was published In said newspaper 2 time(s),
commencing on 07110/14 and ending on 07(14/14, both dates
inclusive. That the full amount of the fee charged for the
foregoing publication Is the sum or $ 217.50. That said
newspaper was generally circulated aN of said time, and that said
advertisement was publIshed in the newspaper proper and not in
supplement form.

KEN SPURRELL. PublIsher

Subscribed and sworn before me
July. 2014

at Tacoma, Pierce County.
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I, Liz Wheeler, certify that on July 15, 2014, I mailed by U.S. Mail, the
Notice of Hearing in the form attached hereto the owners or reputed owners
of all lots, tracts, and parcels of land or other property to be specially
benefited by the improvements in Local Improvement District No. 6979.
Such owners are shown on the rolls of the Pierce County Assessor-
Treasurer and directed to the addresses shown thereon.

Dated this 15th Day of July, 2014

dht
~ Liz Wheeler

City Treasurer’s Office — CSR-Technical

—
Tacoma

0 0

City of Tacoma

July 15, 2014

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
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ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 6979
030_L or..3

~ 05 2713 /
COLLEC7TQN PEt $60.00Parcel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Assmt Est Suppl P.O. LII)~ Land Improv.

No. No. Assug. Disc. Assist. Disc. Assnjt Dese. Value Value

c1~~ ~jcrra / VILLA PARK ADDITION
926000-088-0 SO SO

________________ LOTS 19 TIIRCJ2I, BLOCK 20 j / 4,277.40 0.00 25433 0.00 0.00 7,265,70 /~4/A 39,300 64,300wax, wA1i~~

~o7 6739SMAD150N5T //
TACOMA, WA 98409~OO l2SLfo

926000.02-0 FRED 0 WAlDEN “7 P0 BOX 44856 LOTS 13 ThRU 15, BLOCK 21 2 / 4,277j10 0.00 254.33 0.00 0.00 7,265.70 /WA . 35,000 0
4’600103311 / TACOMA, WA 98448

SiTE IflCA’UON, Ii
6728 S PROCTOR ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000-093-0 AXCENT SERVICING LIC 7/7505 SB 2871151. APT I LOTS 16 limB is, ~LDCK2I 3 / 4277,40 0.00 25433 0.00 0.00 7.266.70/ WA 33.700 0
*60G4O96~. MERCBR ISLAND, WA 1)1040

~oo~1o6~h SflELOCATION6’7S2SPROQ7QRST i//

TACOMA, WA 98409 ~‘

1)26000.094.0 EVayNpE7~5oN // 4317NE657flAVB#xg 7 LOTS 19T11RU21, BLOCK2I 4 / 4,277.40 0.00 25433 aoo 0.00 7.266,7O/~/A 39,300 42,000
4’600103313 / VANCOUVER. WA 9866! (Z)

DUPLICATE TO: -

3901569flf5T
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000.097-I AXCENT SERVICING LLC //4505 5132rr11 ST. AFT I LOTS IS THRU 15, BLOcIC2I 4,277.40 - 0.00 254.33 0.00 0.00 7,266.70/ WA 33A00 0
#68046kw MIIRCER ISlAND, WA 98040

(‘ootf’b6Lk, SrrEwCAnon:67295 PROCJTJRST /7
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000.097.2 AXCERT SERVICING LLC if7505 SE 28TH 81, APT I // LOTS 16 THRU 18, BLOCK 22 4,277,40 0.00 25433 0.00 0.00 7.266,70~ 35.400 0

MERCERTSLA}40, WA 98040
SITE LOCATION:

(e Ob~’3~Th 67335PR0CT01{STTACOMA, WA 98409

926(00.098.0 AXCENTSERVICIIIO LLC / 7505 SE 2871131 APT I // LOTS 19 TRRIJ2I, BLOCK 22 4277.40 0.00 254.33 0MG 0,00 7,266.70 /N/A 35.400 0
#60040A~l5 1’MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

(20c’g tbsq~ Exhibit 3
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ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 6979
~ageLai3
NaIl: 10 Year Sal?
COLLECVTQNFTS$c(wo

Parcel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Assint Est Suppi P.O. LID LID Final Suppi Land Improv.
No. No. Assmt, Disc. Assist, Disc. Assmt Desc. Value Value

SiTE LOCATION, /
67375 PROCTOR ST //
TACOMA, WA 98109 /

926000.400.0 ESTATE OF P.O. BOX 64902 LOTS 89 tWO 28. 38.008(23 4277.40 0.00 254.33 0.00 0.00 7,266.70 /‘NIA 349,100 o
4600403816/ WIWAM 0 BRADFORD UMVJ3RSffV PLACE, WA 98464

EEflYI WS.LU4G ~‘ SITJ3IMCATIQN,
EXECIflORTX 6718 SDVR.4NQQ

TACOMA, WA 98409 //

SHORT PLAT 77-134
02-20.25.5.001/ MATTHEWD. AUSTIN 1/ 6901 S. MADISON sr /,~ LOT I, 5R77.J34 3,459,00 0.00 20530 0.00 0.00 5,86535 /N!A 39,400 128.500
4600403817 / TACOMA, WA 98409-2428 “

02-20.25.5.004 SUNTIEKAWAT // 409110? SThEgr ~/ LOT4~sp 77-134 24,899.45 0.00 8A89~g5 0.00 0.00 42467.05 /NIA 63,0% 0
1600401818 SEATTLE WA98109

(o&o4 ,ohO SLTELOCATION,
3860S69T1I5TKEwr /7
TACOMA, WA 98409

H -/7 . ~ uë,sñ~~E. 1:a~: :.3~72fl~. ....ooo:~. 000 IU$6640/ •... 705 000 ±35 36ii
lAND VALUE ~ ~°14~~ ç2y’7o5,oao
1/4 IMP VALUE ‘4’ O~ 4’ZC’ 58.825 -

TOTAL VALUE 763.825
1tTALI3ST P0 ASSMT 62,577.65
TOTaSNALPOASSPer 106,566.40/
CHECKED J 1/9)2006 RER
cHECKED 12/J4/20Ø9 A4i~
C7rnCjcIifl 101252010 MIG
CHECKED 9/19)2011 MID
CHECKED 6/88/2083 RICE

CHECKED 9)26/2013 sica
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ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 6979
page~..~ra
NOTE: .10 Year/loll

COUEC2TO?/ FEE $6R0Parcel Taxpayer Addxess Legal Description Assmt Est Suppi P.O. LU) LID Final Suppi Land lmprov.
No. No. Assng. Disc. .4ssisL Disc. Assmt Desc. Value Value

926000.608.0 ONERSNIPREVISION: REVEEDHOMwnwoogB~/D~~~

DUPUCATE TO ROCKY RaVES, 10245 STATE ST. TACOMA. WA 98405 PER REQUESTS MADE ON OTHER LIDS
9.26.2013: OWNERSHiP CHANGE FROM AIDA WZ’OWUZ& MICHAEL AORTIZ, 6939 S MADISON ST. TACOMA )B409 TO SOITESSOIm1D REMODLERS Lt~ P0 BOX 24466, FEDERAL WAY.91093

900.092-0 OWNERSHip CHANGE FROM GARY & SHARON HOLOREN TO FRED 0 WAlDEN PER PCATRECORTJS

9/2211011: PWE PeAT SITE ADDRESS LISTED AS 6128. REVISED FROM 6726 PREVIOUSLY LISTED

926000.060.0 3/14/2007 Ol47IISRSwp CIIA2IGEMOM DONAW OLINE TO COOPER DEVELOPMENT, SAlE DATE PER PCAT.RECORD5,

7/13/2009 OWNERSHIp CHANGE FROM COOPER DEVELOpMENT TO AXCOVSERVIC1p4G 81/2 ViA ORDAL. TRUSTEE SERVICES. SALE DATE C IORECLOSURE) PER PCAT RECORDS
9/19j201 I: PER PCASREYISED MASLADUR SFIOMSTEOOI1,, APT I

926000.094.0 7/211007 DUPLICATE TO ViWAR ROBERTS (DAIJOJITER), 4317 NE 66TH AVE #19, VANCOUVER,wA 98668 PER ROBERTS

9-26.2013:ADDRBSS COWIGEFROM3SOI 569fl1fl.t%CQ)gs 98409TO 4317NE6CFHAVE, #L9,VANCOLJVER9S6GI.

92600.0074) OW)/ERSIJJp CHANGE IRON CA EVANS, MLQISON&l.K HURISIJT 00 LINDA flURtoErr TO COOPER DEVEIOPIIIWS

6,24/2007 PARCELSEGM TED3NFO 926000-097-I AND926000.097-ZPERSEQI200E.eoIl.pJ

928000497.1 ~ LCVfAORflALTI~tJnasERVICES (IDRECIOSUPE) PER PCATRECORDS

9,2711010 OWNERSHIp CHANGE FROM COOPER DEVELOPMENT TO AXCDIT SERWCINO LIE PER PeAT RECORDS

926000-097.2 7/13,2009 OWNURSWP OW~GE nOON COOPERDE%nj~Qp~flqJ’ TO AXCENT SERVICING 112 VIA ORDAJ. TRUSTEE SERVICES. (FORECLOSLJUE) PER PCAT RECORDS

9,2711010 OV/lgER$Wp CHANGE FROM COOPER DEVELOPMENT TO ARCEFPTaWCING LEO PER PCATRECORDS

926000.098.0 1001/2006 O9,7CERSHfl’CIa,p~~~ FROM CA EVANS, ML OLSON & tIC IIURI$ZJT C/I) LINDA HURRI3UTTO COOPER DEVELOPME$’r. SALE PER PeAT RECORDS

1~~\7/112009 OWN ERSIIIP CFL4JIGE HtOM COOPER DEVELO92~q lx) AXCENT SERVICING WI VIA ORDAL TRUSTEE SERVICES, (FORECLOSURE) PER rOAr RECORDS
927/lola OWNERSHiP CHANGE FROM COOPER DEVELOFM~7ff TO AXCENT SERVICING LIE PER “CAT RECORDS

924090-300.0 9,2211011 PER PeAT REVISE MAILING ADDRESS IDR WILLIAM 0 BRADOORD MOM 609 SUES. TACOMA. WA 92405 TO P0 BOX 64992, IINIVERSLfl’ PLACE WA 98461-0902

9-26.3013: OWNERSHIp CHANGE FROM WIUEA34 0 BRADlORD. TO ESTATE OP WIUJA)4 0. BRADRIRa DEITY!. WEWNO, EXECTORIX

02-20-25.5.01 824/2007 ORDIIpC0fM1~IJ PROM LANCES & MANDY A EITL’IT) MATTHEW I) AUStIN. PER ‘CAT RECORDS.

PER I’CAT REVISE MAIL ADDRESS FROM P0 BOX 62. GRAHAM, WA 98338 TO 6901 S. MADISON St. TACOMA. WA 98400-2428

02-20-25.5.091 3/2/2010 07~74~flIflpCKg4Go FROM COOPER DEVg~fl45)5f LIE TO 581/In EI(AWAT VIA FRONtiER DANK, PER PCAT RECORDS

6’IS/2033

9,202013 UPDATED LAND & IMPROVEMENT VALUES PROM THE ECAT RECORDS
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Streetlight Infrastructure_____
Mount Point Pole

0
Agency:PWStLight
Material: Concrete
Project:L9741
Service PointiD: 1413
Service Point Address: 6737 S Proctor St

SAPID:8045979
GIS ID: 93541

93537

93540 93538
0 0 0

o 0
0 ~

Mount Point’ Streetlight Infrastructur -Mount Point Pole--Ag 0 feature(s) selected 1: 1~665

0
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Tacoma
City of Tacoma Memorandum

TO: Phyllis Macleod, Hearings Examiner

FROM: Ralph K. Rodriguez, L.I.D. Administrato

SUBJECT: LiDs 6979 & 8648 Special Benefit Study I
I NOV 17 2014

DATE: November 14, 2014 ________________

HEARING EXA INER
Attached is the Special Benefit Study for the parcels within Local Improvement Districts 6979 &
8648. The Special Benefit Study was conducted by Valbridge Property Advisors, Allen Bracken
Shedd.

file: LID 6979 & 8648

cc: Chris Larson, RE.



Vaibridge Property Advisors
Allen Bracken Shedd

506 2”d Avenue, Suite 1001
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 209-3016

volbridge.corn

Va I bridge
PROPERTY ADVISORS

6gtui Street LID Special Benefits Study

II I.

Tacoma LIDs 8648 & 6979
~ 59th and Proctor Streets

Tacoma, Washington

FOR

City of Tacoma Public Works
Mr. Ralph Rodriguez

747 Market Street, Room 520
Tacoma, WA 98402

Vaibridge Job No.:

.28

HEARING_EXAMINER

I



o~)
Corporate Offte

\ìá It~rid e S062ndAvenue, Suite 1091 ;8728 Bothell Way NE. Suke B 419 Ber~eley Avenue, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98104 BrnheIl, WA 98911 Pircrest, WA 98466

PROPERTY A DV SOR S 206-209•3016 phone 425-450-4040 phone 253-274-0099 phone
425-88S-1819 lax 425-688-1819 lax 425-888-1819 tax

Allen Brackett Shedd valbndge.corn vaII3rid9e c~cn valbridcecorn

November 14, 2014

Mr. Ralph Rodriguez
City of Tacoma Public Works
747 Market Street, Room 520
Tacoma, WA 98402

RE: REVIEW OF CITY LIDS 8648 AND 6979 (OUR FILE 14-0127)

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

In response to your request we have completed a final special benefits study for the
above referenced LID projects. The project involved the development/improvement of
s~ 69~ Street between Madison and Durango Streets (approximately 610 lineal feet),
and the southerly 225 feet of Proctor Street. These streets were previously platted
right-of-way, but had not been developed to City street standards and essentially
consisted of gravel and grass groundcover. The LID boundary area includes a total of 10
tax parcels, each with direct frontage on the newly improved roads. The properties have
varying benefits, though most of the benefit is associated with new access in the “after”
condition, whereas in the “before” condition they were economically landlocked.

The following analysis is primarily an appraisal document which is intended to comply
with Standard 2 of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). It
presents a discussion of the data, reasoning, and analyses that were used in the appraisal
process to develop the appraiser~s opinions. The analysis also contains elements of a mass
appraisal pursuant to Standard 6. Supporting documentation concerning the data,
reasoning, and analyses is retained in the appraiser~s file. The depth of discussion
contained in this report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use
previously stated. The appraisers are not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.
Use of this report by a third party is not intended.

The conclusions herein are given subject to the specific assumptions and limiting
conditions stated immediately following this transmittal letter, as well as the special
assumptions and comments contained in the analysis section of this report



0) 0

Based on our investigation and analysis of all relevant data, it is our opinion the “before
and after” property value totals and the special benefits accruing there from, as of July
20, 2009, are:

“BEFORE” VALUE $311,500

“AFTER” VALUE $1,016,000
SPECIAL BENEFITS $704,500

An LID Property Summary is included in the report detailing the special benefits to each
of the property owners, summary information about each of the properties, and
recommended assessments based on estimated final project costs.

If you have questions not answered in the accompanying report please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,

VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS I ALLEN BRACKETT SHEDD

j~a
Darin A. Shedd, MAI

Matthew C. Sloan, Senior Appraiser

Mary Fowler, Associate Appraiser

mf
Enclosures

Valbridge Property Advisors j Allen Brackett Shedd
14 0127.oocx Copyright © 2014
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This report was made after personal inspection of the property identified in this report The conclusions
in the report have been arrived at and are predicated upon the following conditions:

a) No responsibility is assumed for matters, which are legal in nature, nor is any opinion rendered on
title of land appraised. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless
otherwise stated in this report.

b) Unless otherwise noted, the property has been appraised as though free and clear of all liens,
encumbrances, encroachments, and trespasses.

c) All maps, areas, and other data furnished your appraiser have been assumed to be correct
however, no warranty is given for its accuracy. If any error or omissions are found to exist the
appraiser reserves the right to modify the conclusions. Any plot plans and illustrative material in
this report are included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property.

d) It is assumed there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental
regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in this report.

e) It is assumed all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been complied with,
unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in this appraisal report.

f) The appraiser has no interest, present or contemplated, in the subject properties or parties
involved.

g) Neither the employment to make the appraisal nor the compensation is contingent upon the
amount of the valuation report.

h) To the best of the appraiser’s knowledge and belief, all statements and information in this report
are true and correct and no important facts have been withheld or overlooked.

i) Possession of this report, a copy, or any part thereof, does not carry with it the right of
publication, nor shall the report or any part thereof be conveyed to the public through
advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media valuation conclusions, identity of the
appraiser, or firm, and any reference made to the Appraisal Institute or any professional
designation.

j) There shall be no obligation required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this
appraisal, with reference to the property in question, unless satisfactory arrangements are made
in advance.

k) This appraisal has been made in accordance with rules of professional ethics of the Appraisal
Institute.

I) The Valbridge Property Advisors office responsible for the preparation of this report is
independently owned and operated by Allen Bracken Shedd. Neither Valbridge Property Advisors,
Inc., nor any of its affiliates, has been engaged to provide this report. Valbridge Property
Advisors, Inc., does not provide valuation services and has taken no part in the preparation of this
report.

m) No one other than the appraiser prepared the analysis, conclusions, and opinions concerning real
estate that are set forth in the appraisal report.

n) Statements or conclusion offered by the appraiser are based solely upon visual examination of
exposed areas of the property. Areas of the structure and/or property, which are not exposed to
the naked eye, cannot be inspected; and no conclusions, representations, or statements offered
by the appraiser are intended to relate to areas not exposed to view. No obligation is assumed to
discover hidden defects.

Valbridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd
14 0127.Docx - copyright t 2014



o) Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of pollution and/or hazardous waste material,
which may or may not be present on the property, was not observed by the appraiser. The
appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property. The
appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of substances such
as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially hazardous materials or
pollution may affect the value of the property. The value estimate is predicated on the
assumption that there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value.
No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions or for any expertise or engineering
knowledge required to discover them. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if
desired.

p) Statements, representations, or conclusions offered by the appraiser do not constitute an express
or implied warranty of any kind.

q) Neither appraiser nor Allen Brackett Shedd shall be liable for any direct special, incidental, or
consequential damages whatever, whether arising in tort, negligence, or contract, nor for any loss,
claim, expense, or damage caused by or arising out of its inspection of a property and/or
structure.

r) The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992. We have not made
a specific compliance survey and analysis of this property to determine whether or not it is in
conformity with the various detailed requirements of the ADA. It is possible that a compliance
survey of the property, together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of the AD& could
reveal that the property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the Act. If
so, this fact could have a negative effect upon the value of the property. Since we have no direct
evidence relating to this issue, we did not consider possible non-compliance with the
requirements of ADA in estimating the value of the property.

5) With regard to prospective value opinions, future changes in market conditions necessitate an
assumption that the appraiser cannot be held responsible for unforeseeable events that alter
market conditions prior to the effective date of the appraisal or date of value.

t) This report and any associated work files may be subject to evaluation by Valbridge Property
Advisors, Inc., or its affiliates, for quality control purposes.

Vaibridge Property Advisors Allen Bracken Shedd ii
14 0127.DocX copyright © 2014
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS

Subject LID area

~. I
4.-q±,

Subject LID area

Vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd

Master Copyright © 2014
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Vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd
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Special Benefits Study Review

Client
The client for this assignment is the City of Tacoma Public Works Department. This
report is authorized for use by the client and the City of Tacoma, and its agents,
representatives, and legal counsel.

Intended Use/Users
The intended use of this report is to assist the City in setting the assessments for the
69th and Proctor Street Local Improvement District (LID), based on special benefits

resulting from the completed street improvement project. Supporting documentation
concerning the data, reasoning, and analyses is retained in the appraiser’s file. The
depth of discussion contained in this report is specific to the needs of the client and for
the intended use stated above.

Description of the Project
The 69th and Proctor Street Improvements were required to build out an existing street
network that had been platted for many years, but had been previously unimproved and
thus insufficient to provide access to parcels in this area.

In 2007, the City of Tacoma passed ordinances 27656 (LID 8648) and 27654 (LID 6979)
authorizing the construction of various street improvements on S. 6gth Street between
Durango and Madison Streets, and on Proctor Street extending north about 225 feet
from S. 69th Street. The improvements authorized by these two LIDs included asphalt
pavement concrete curbs and gutters, storm drain lines, storm water catch basins, street
lighting and driveway approaches. The project was completed in 2009. At this time, the
hearing examiner proposes to finalize the assessments and move forward with the sale
of financing bonds for project close-out

Identification of the Subject Properties
The LID consists of 10 tax parcels on both the north and south sides of S. ~ Street
between Madison and Durango Streets (approximately 610 feet), and on the east and
west sides of the southerly 225 feet of Proctor Street.

Legal Description
Each property is identified by its Pierce County Tax Account Number in the LID Parcel
Summary spreadsheet enclosed in the Addenda. Additionally, the City of Tacoma has
numbered each property from ito 10 and identified them on the LID mapping.

Valbridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd Page 1
14-0127.docx— copyright C) 2014



Effective Date of Study
The properties were studied and analyzed between September and November 2014.
The date of value is as of substantial project completion on July 20, 2009.

Purpose of the Analysis
The purpose of this analysis is to establish the special benefits accruing to the ownership
of properties located within the LID boundary. The study is to be used by the City of
Tacoma for LID assessment of project costs This report contains a summary of facts
and opinions considered by the appraisers. By this reference, the complete file retained
by the appraisers is included as part of this report.

Property Rights Analyzed
The property rights analyzed in this report constitute the fee simple interest Detailed
information that would allow us to estimate the leased fee interests in the properties, if
any, was not available. Also, the personal, familial, or tax factors related with the
ownership of individual parcels was not available for our consideration.

Scope of the Study
In preparing this study, we have inspected (exterior only) the subject and surrounding
properties. We have also researched sufficient market data to conclude before and after
values for each of the subject properties. In our research and to support our conclusion,
the appraisers:

• Researched land and improved sales and listings.

• Analyzed historical and current information from the LID district and competitive
districts in the nearby areas.

• Researched NWMLS, GA, Metroscan, and Pierce County assessor databases.

• Researched Valbridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd’s existing
database.

• Reviewed all documents as cited throughout this report.

In terms of LID analyses, the project consists of a relatively limited number of tax
parcels, making them more easily analyzed on a parcel-by-parcel basis than larger LIDs.
The properties are generally vacant or analyzed as unimproved and thus consist largely
of vacant land. Two parcels at the southeast and northeast corners of S. 6gth Street and
Madison Street are improved with structures. The northeast corner has a poor condition
house of no contributory value. The triplex at the southeast corner has contributory
value and is analyzed as highest and best use.

~cç~-6
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The valuations are attempted to reflect market value to the extent possible given the
scope of the work. The valuations, however, also must be consistent and relative to
other properties within the LID so that each property owner can bear his or her proper
proportion of the LID burden. While all properties within the LID are different the
valuation analysis attempts to maintain uniformity of valuation inputs such that equity is
maintained within groups of like properties.

The properties are largely valued pursuant to the Sales Comparison Approach to value.
Because most of the parcels are vacant the “before” condition consists of properties
that would be required to build out street access in order for development. LID Parcels
1 and 9, however, already had access for continued use of the existing improvements,
with the LID essentially providing a uniform suburban street frontage and immediate
neighborhood appearance. It is our understanding, however, that in the “before”
condition, Madison Street frontage would also need to be upgraded for development to
occur.

Exposure Period
This study is based upon a “typical” exposure period of roughly 3 to 12 months, similar
to the sales researched. A 3- to 12-month exposure period is considered reasonable for
the subject properties at the appraised values.

Definitions
Fair Market Value - Fair Market Value is the amount in cash which a well-informed buyer,
willing but not obliged to buy the property would pay and which a well-informed seller,
willing but not obligated to sell it would accept, taking into consideration all uses to which
the property is adapted and might in reason be applied.’

Fee SimDle - Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only
to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police
power, and escheat’

Highest and Best Use - The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an
improved property which is physically possible, appropriately supported financially
feasible, and that results in the highest value. The four criteria the highest and best use
must meet are legal permissibility physical possibility financial feasibility and maximum
profitability3

Leased Fee Estate - The leased fee estate is the lessor’s~ or landlord’s estate. A leased fee
estate is an ownership interest held by a landlord with the rights of use and occupancy
transferred by lease to others; the rights of lessor (the leased fee owner) and the lessee are
specified by contract terms contained within the lease.4

1Washington Pattern Instruction 150.08
2 From TheAppraisal of Real Estate, Fourteenth Edition, 2013, Appraisal Institute, pages
30p. cit., p. 171.
4The Dictionaty of Real Estate AppraisaL Fifth Edition, 2010, Appraisal Institute

g”)cfl
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Leasehold Estate - The leasehold estate is the lessee~s or tenant~ estate. A leasehold estate
is the interest held by the lessee (the tenant or renter) through a lease transferring the rights
of use and occupy real estate for a stated term under certain conditions.5

Area Description
Demographic, economic and growth data on Western Washington, Pierce County, and
the city of Tacoma are widely available. This data can be furnished on request if the
reader is unfamiliar with the area.

Zoning and Other Development Conditions
There are two zoning types within the LID boundary, with the majority being zoned for
duplex structures and one parcel zoned for industrial uses. A summary of the zoning
designations is provided. Portions of the following text are taken directly from the City’s
Municipal Code:

R3: Two-Family Dwelling District
This district is intended primarily for two-family housing development Uses such as
single-family dwellings, three-family dwellings, and some lodging and boarding homes
may also be appropriate. The district is characterized by low residential traffic volumes
and generally abuts more intense residential and commercial districts. Minimum lot size
for a single family home ranges from 3,500 to 5,000 square feet minimum lot size for a
duplex is 6,000 square feet and triplexes is 9,000 square feet. Townhouse lots can be as
small as 3,000 square feet Maximum building height is 35 feet.

Ml: Liciht Industrial District
This district is intended as a buffer between heavy industrial uses and less intensive
commercial and/or residential uses. M-1 districts may be established in new areas of the
City. However, this classification is only appropriate inside Comprehensive Plan areas
designated for medium and high intensity uses. The M-1 zone allows for a wide variety
of light industrial uses such as distribution facilities, warehouses, transportation/freight
terminals; and quasi-industrial uses like self-storage facilities, animal kennels, and vehicle
sales, service and repairs. Heavy industrial uses are prohibited. In addition to industrial
uses, the zone also allows for a wide variety of commercial uses including professional
office; retail and personal and business services; eating establishments including
restaurants, bars, brewpubs, and wineries, and even residential uses. Hotel and motels
are permitted outright group housing, and apartments/condos are permitted in
mixed-use buildings, with commercial or retail uses required to occupy a minimum of one
third of the structure. Retail uses are limited to 65,000 square feet.

Sensitive Areas
There are no known sensitive area restrictions within the subject LID area.

50p. cit., p. 83.
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Highest and Best Use
A highest and best use determination has been made to each parcel. LID Parcels 1 and
4, as of the date of value, are improved with poor condition single-family homes, not
considered to be highest and best use. We conclude the highest and best use of LID
Parcels 1 and 4 is for development of a triplex or duplex on each parcel. LID Parcel 9 is
improved with a 1970-era triplex developed to its highest and best use. Otherwise, the
remaining parcels are vacant and their highest and best use is for development pursuant
to their underlying zoning information.

Valuations & Special Benefits Analysis
The properties can essentially be divided into two categories, (1) those parcels that
gained legal access as a result of the project, and (2) those parcels that already had legal
access. All properties benefit from the improved streetscape amenity and potential for
new development as a result of newly accessible property available for development.
LID Parcels 3, 5, 6, and 7 are valued as a larger parcel, due to their unity of ownership
and highest and best use for future development.

Newly Developed Access
LID Parcels 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and the majority of 10 are residentially zoned parcel that do
not have developed street access, and are either vacant or have building improvements
that are not considered to be highest and best use. Development of these sites would
require, at a minimum, development of residential street improvements to the
properties. This includes not only street improvements along the subject’s frontage, but
the street access needed between the subject and the nearest developed street frontage
(S. Madison Street). Parcel 8 and the east portion of Parcel 10 are industrial zoned. For
development of these parcels, similar frontage requirements apply. As for Parcel 8, only
the southerly 9,000 square feet is within the LID boundary and our analysis is only of
that portion within the LID.

We have reviewed the actual lineal footage of street improvement requirements for
each parcel in order for independent development to occur. Using a street
improvement cost of $400 per lineal foot the cost of extending road improvements
from most of the parcels to the nearest developed existing access exceeded the value of
similarly sized and zoned residential lots. This indicates the properties would have only
a nominal value in the “before” condition, reflective of a speculative purchaser or holder
awaiting a joint-development plan, extension of road and utility improvements by
adjacent owners, or an LID by the City. Our $400/Jineal foot is largely based on the
actual costs of the subject project crossed-checked with the Marshall Valuation Cost
Manual (Marshall’s), which generally supports the project’s actual costs. This cost is also
exclusive of entrepreneurial profit which would only add to costs if independently
pursued.

vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd Page 5
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Cost of Independent Street Development

LID Lineal Price! Independent
# Parcel Number Feet IF. Development Cost

2 926000-092-0 485 $400 $194,000
4 926000-094-0 335 $400 $134,000

3,5,6,7 926000-097-1, et. Al. 620 $400 $248,000
8 926000-098-0 570 $400 $228,000
10 022025-500-4 610 $400 $244,000

In the “after” condition, the residential properties are viable development parcels with
fully developed street access, curbs, and street lighting necessary for development. As
such, we have relied upon recent sales and listings of vacant developable single-family
and smaller multifamily sites to determine the value of these properties in the “after”
condition, summarized in the following chart:

Vacant Residential Land Sales

Sale Sale Sale Parcel Parcel
ID Street Address Date Price Size S/sf Zoning

1 5662 S. I Street 08/28/09 $65,000 6,000 $10.83 R2
2 6032 5. Mason Avenue 07/30/09 $42,500 5,663 $7.50 R2-SRD
3 3620 E. Portland Avenue 07/13/09 $50,000 8,635 $5.79 R2
4 5417 S. I Street 06/12/09 $69,000 6,011 $11.48 R2
5 5815 E. McKinley Avenue 06/09/09 $50,000 4,516 $11.07 R2

Based on these transactions, we conclude values for LID Parcels 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 in the
range of $50,000 to $55,000, depending on corner location and other factors, such as
size, with parcels 3, 5, 6, and 7 given a lower value due to their combined larger parcel
size. Other sales and adjustments necessary for size, exact location, and zoning are
retained in our files.

LID parcel 8 is a vacant industrially zoned interior parcel. The parcel is one of three
abutting parcels owned under the same ownership and is located furthest to the west In
the “before” condition, LID 8 could be legally accessed across its larger parcel ownership
from S. Adams Street to the east. Development of the larger parcel however, would
require developing all of the 6gth Street and Adams Street right-of-way. Due to the lack
of a direct 6gth Street access frontage road, the site within the LID boundary could not
be independently sold from the two easterly parcels without first improving 6gth Street
In the “after” condition, the site now has a direct legal access, allowing the site to be
independently sold and development as part of the larger parcel now has its road
frontage costs significantly reduced. The larger parcel site is currently listed at $7.00 per

Valbridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd Page 6
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Comparable Paired Duplex Sales

Date of Year Lot Building Price! Frontage!
Sale e Units Built sf t bldg sf Neighborhood Variance

A • 6307-6309 TacomaAvenues, 10/20/2014 $146,000 2 1951 9,000 1,518 $96.18
* 4601-4603 McKinley Avenue 5/23/2014 $123,700 2 1963 6,747 1,440 $85.90

4502$. P etSoundAvenue 3/26/2014 $112980 2 1941 4304 1608 $70.26

B * 4212S.65thStreet 10/31/2013 $150,000 2 1964 11,021 1,760 $85.23
3709 S. ManitouW 712/2013 $125100 2 1966 5227 1344 $93.08

c * 37271 DStreet 7/13/2012 $145,000 3 1975 8,900 2,424 $59.82
* 6021£ Mason Avenue 10/26/2012 $199,000 3 1980 10,581 3,552 $56.02

3421-3425 5. Gunn(son Street 4/4/2012 $120,000 3 1968 6,000 2,994 $40.08

Paved Road, Sidewalks, Trees
Older paved road, curbs, sidewalks, trees
Narrow, older paved road, no sidewalks or curbs
Paved road, curbs, sidewalks
Narrow, paved road - no sidewalks orcurb5
Paved road, curbs, sidewalks, trees
Paved road, curbs, sidewalks, trees - New development across the streel
Older paved road and flat sidewalk - no curb

36.89% and 22.26%

-8.44%

49.25% and 39.78% Q
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square foot. Based on our research, this price is consistent with other undeveloped
industrial properties on the market, but as of 2009 would reflect a lower value of $5.00
per square foot for the larger parcel. Given the small size of the assessment parcel
however, a value of $7.00 per square foot is utilized as our “after condition” value. Based
on our research, had the LID improvements not been completed, the parcel only has a
speculative value estimated at $8,000.

Parcel 10 is a mixed residential and industrial zoned parcel, although its easterly
industrial zoned area is isolated and of less value than a standalone industrial track.
Based on the previous valuation analysis, an after value with developed access of $5.00
per square foot in the residential zone and $5.00 per square foot for the industrial zone
is concluded. Total after value with developed access is thus:

46,412 square feet @ $5.00/sf. = $232,060
21,320 square feet @ $5.00/sf. = $106,600

Total $338,660
Rounded $339,000

The before value is the above value with access, less cost to develop said access,
including profit for time and effort to develop the access, as follows:

$339,000
Less $400/sf. x 610 feet $244,000
Less 10% profit $24,400

Before Value $70,600
Rounded $71,000

Highest and Best Use Parcels with Existing Access
Parcels 1, 4, and 9 are improved and developed with improvements.

LID parcel 9 is improved with a 2,676-square-foot triplex built in 1978. In the “before”
condition, the site had legal access from S. Madison Street to the west but its northern
frontage, where the entrances to the units are located, was undeveloped right-of-way
consisting of dirt, minimal gravel, and grass. In the “after” condition, the subject’s
northern frontage is now improved with a uniform suburban street frontage that
includes concrete curbs and asphalt paved street. In order to assess what if any, special
benefit was gained from the LID improvement a paired sales study was conducted.
Similar duplexes and triplexes located within the greater South Tacoma market that sold
within a six month period of each other were examined to find if those residential units
with inferior right-of-way frontage/infrastructure sold at a discount when compared to
similar units with superior right-of-way frontage. The most relevant results are shown on
the facing chart. Based on our market research and paired sales data, a 20%
improvement to market value is applied to the subject’s “before” condition value. To

Vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd Page 7
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check the reasonableness of our conclusion, we also researched recent duplex and
triplex sales within the subject’s greater South Tacoma market that have similar street
improvements as the subject in its “after” condition. When taking into account
adjustments necessary for size, exact location, and zoning, an “after” condition value of
$264,000 is considered reasonable based on a “before” project value of $220,000.

Parcel 1 consists of a single-family home located at the east end of a relatively large lot.
As of project completion in July 2009, the house was in poor condition and of no
contributory value (it sold in 2013 for $75,000 and was substantially renovated and
resold in 2014 for $136,000). Highest and best use in 2009 was for demolition and
development of a duplex or triplex on site. In the “before” condition, the site had S.
Madison Street frontage to the west but its southern frontage was undeveloped
right-of-way consisting of dirt, minimal gravel, and grass. In order to achieve highest
and best use development street frontages would have to be improved. In the “after”
condition, the subject’s southern frontage is now improved with city infrastructure that
includes concrete curbs and an asphalt paved street, allowing for highest and best use
development. In the “before” condition, the cost of frontage improvements exceeded
the value of the lot and it had only speculative value. In the “after” condition, it has a
value similar to the other corner residential lots at $55,000. Similarly, Parcel 4 had a poor
condition teardown residence and is given a comparable value.

“Before” and “After” Value Conclusion
Based on our analysis, the following special benefit and assessments are concluded. The
total special benefit is 95.80% of project costs, exclusive of supplemental work
requested by the property owners. Total base assessments reflect a reduction of each
property’s special benefit by this ratio. The analysis is as follows:

Vaibridge Property Advisors
69th & Madison Street LID

P1 u
LID Assessor Parcel Before After Special Price! Base Supplement
No. Number (APN) Condition Condition Benefit sf. Assesment Work Assessment

1 926000-088-0 $1,500 $55,000 $53,500 $5.94 $51,254.43 $3,630.32 $54,884.75

2 926000-092-0 $1,500 $50,000 $48,500 $5.39 $46,464.29 $2,677.39 $49,141.68
3,5,6,7 926000-093-0 $8,000 $190,000 $182,000 $5.06 $174,360.85 $13,026.23 $187,387.08

4 926000-094-0 $1,500 $55,000 $53,500 $534 $51,254.43 $1,042.77 $52,297.20
8 926000-100-0 $8,000 $63,000 $55,000 $6.11 $52,691.47 $0.00 $52,691.47
9 022025-500-1 $220,000 $264,000 $44,000 $4.81 $42,153.17 $0.00 $42,153.17

10 022025-500-4 $71,000 $339,000 $268,000 $4.00 $256,751.14 $10,128.22 $266,879.36

$311,500 $1,016,000 $704,500 $674,930 $30,505 $705,434.70

Vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Bracken Shedd Page 8
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Special Benefits Conclusions
Based on our research and analysis of each property, we conclude the following values:

“BEFORE” VALUE $311,500

“AFTER” VALUE $1.016.000
SPECIAL BENEFITS $704,500

vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Bracken Shedd Page 9
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CERTIFIcATIoN OF VALUE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief:

• The statements of fact contained in this report and upon which the opinions herein
are based are true and correct.

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions

• I have no interest either present or prospective in the property that is the subject of
this report, and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

• I have no bias with respect to the subject property, or to the parties involved.
• My engagement in this assignment was in no way contingent upon developing or

reporting predetermined results, nor was it based on a requested minimum
valuation, a specific value, or the approval of a loan.

• My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors
the cause of the client the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a
stipulated result or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the
intended use of this appraisal.

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report
has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional
Ethics & Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which
include the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

• I have performed valuation or consulting services on this property in the past three
years.

• I have made a personal inspection of the subject property.
• No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing

this certification, with the exception of the person(s) shown on additional
certification(s), if enclosed.

• The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

• As of the date of this report, I have completed the continuing education program for
designated member of the Appraisal Institute.

1z~ ‘L~~
[Darin Shedd, MAll

State Ccii. #27011-1100566
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CERTIFIcATIoN OF VALUE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief:

• The statements of fact contained in this report and upon which the opinions herein
are based are true and correct.

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions and conclusions

• I have no interest either present or prospective in the property that is the subject of
this report, and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

• I have no bias with respect to the subject property, or to the parties involved.
• My engagement in this assignment was in no way contingent upon developing or

reporting predetermined results, nor was it based on a requested minimum
valuation, a specific value, or the approval of a loan.

• My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors
the cause of the client the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a
stipulated result or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the
intended use of this appraisal.

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report
has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional
Ethics & Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which
include the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

• I have not performed valuation or consulting services on this property in the past
three years.

• I have made a personal inspection of the subject property.
• No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing

this certification, with the exception of the person(s) shown on additional
certification(s), if enclosed.

• The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

• As of the date of this report, I have completed the Standards and Ethics Education
Requirements for Candidates/Practicing Affiliates of the Appraisal Institute.

[Matt Sloanj
State Cert. #27011-1101655
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CERTIFIcATIoN OF VALUE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief:

• The statements of fact contained in this report and upon which the opinions herein
are based are true and correct.

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions

• I have no interest either present or prospective in the property that is the subject of
this report, and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

• I have no bias with respect to the subject property, or to the parties involved.
• My engagement in this assignment was in no way contingent upon developing or

reporting predetermined results, nor was it based on a requested minimum
valuation, a specific value, or the approval of a loan.

• My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors
the cause of the client the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a
stipulated result or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the
intended use of this appraisal.

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report
has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional
Ethics & Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which
include the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

• I have not performed valuation or consulting services on this property in the past
three years.

• I have made a personal inspection of the subject property.
• No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing

this certification, with the exception of the person(s) shown on additional
certification(s), if enclosed.

• The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

[Mary Fowler]
State Cert. #27011-1001766
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ASSESSMENT ROLL LiD 8648

N07W JO Vie’ Rn#

cozaaloNmswssParcel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Assmt Est Suppi P.O. UD LID Final Suppi Land hnprov.
No. No. Assmt. Disc. Assist Disc. Assmt Desc. Value Value

VILLA PARK ADDITION
926~.05SO SOUTH SOUND P080)124466 LOTS 19ThRU21, BLOCIC2O I 32,57630 3630.32 1,712.16 000 0.00 4891830 DWApp 39.300 64.800
#600403810 RE400LERS, LW FEDERAL WAY, WA 98093 I DW

DUPUCAThTa
67398 MADLSON ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

240090924 FREDOWAJ.DEJ4 P0 BOX 44856 LOTS 13 THIW IS, BLOCK 21 2 25,4fl 2,677.39 1.33245 0.00 0.00 38,015.75 SW/DW App 35,400 0
1600403811 TACOMA, WA 98448 DW I Cub On).,

flWCA73ON:
61285. PROCTORS?
TACOMA, WA 98409

926600.093.0 AXCflIT SERVICING LW 750$ SE28TH StAn I LOTS 16 TI4RU IS, SLOCK2I 3 25,467.00 2,768.12 1335.33 0.00 000 38.36640 SWIDWAPP 33300 0
#609403812 MERCER IS, WA 98040 OW / Cub Di.I~

SEE ADDRES&
6732S,l’ROCTORST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926809094.0 EVBLThLPETERSON 43I7NEEE77IAVE #19 LOTS I9THRU2I,BJ.OCK2L 4 3247630 1,042.71 I.621M 000 030 46,33235 DWAp9 39,300 42,01)
*600403813 VANCOUVER, WA 98661 ~. —.

DUPUCAThTQ
3901 869Th ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926~G97.I AXCENFSERVICINQU,C 7505 SE2STHST, APT I LOTS I3TIIRU IS, BLOCK22 5 25,467,00 2475.42 1,332.58 04)0 000 38,07330 SW/DW App 35,400 0
*6004038(4 MER~ IS, WA 98040 D~tI Cut mu.,

SITE LOCAIIOIt
6788. PROCIX)RST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000497.2 AXCENI’ SERVICING LLC 7505 SE 28TH ST. API’ I LOT’S 16 ThaI) is. BLOCK 22 6 25,4670) 2,849.39 1,33167 000 080 38,247.75 SW? OW App 35,400 0
60)403830 MERCEtIS, WA 96040 DW/OjtbDe,Ia

SEt WCATI0~
67338. PROCTORS?
?ACTh.4A, WA 98469

926~%4 AXCENT SERVICING LLC 750588 28T115T. APT I LOTS 19 THRU 2), BLOCK 22 7 32,57630 4,7)030 1.75066 011) 000 50,01835 SW /DWAN, 35,440 0
#600403815 MERCER IS, WA 98040 DWI Cub Dn)o

SITE LOCAITON:



ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 8648

AVW IOFgnJIWI

CaLLSavow 18203Parcel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Assmt Est Suppi P.O. LID LID Final Suppl Land Improv.
No. No. Assuit Disc. Assist Disc. Assint Desc. Value Value

6737 S. PROCTOR ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926503.1090 ESTAThOF WBIIAM 0 P.~ BOX 64902 LOTS I9THRLJ 21, BIXJCK2J 8 32576.30 0.03 1,585.10 CM 0.03 45,28835 WA 349.100 0
$600403816 BRADI~tRD C/U BETTY UNIVP.RSrTT PLA~ WA

3.~ 9846ê0902
Sflt ~CAflON~
6718S.OURANOOST
TACOMA, WA 98409

SHORT PEAT 77-134
02-20.23.5.001 MATTHEW D AUSUN 6901 3 MADISON LOT I, SP17-134 9 37767.40 0.00 138732 0.03 0.00 36,78030 NIA 39A50 128,503
$600403817 TACOMA, WA 98409

02-20.25-5.404 SUNTIEICAWAT 409R0Y5T L0F4,SP77-134 80 150,137.15 10,128,22 7M3,72 0.00 0.00 218,963.3$ SW/DWAa9 631110 0
$600403818 SEATTLE, WA 98109 DW/Cuibo,alj,

DESMO1NES,WA 98198
SITE WC&flOlt
38605 69THSTI1EET
TACOMA, WA 98409

SVBTOI’AjS 42Mfl.75 30~50L93 24960.29 040 040 59fl6S30 70$.400 33S,300

LAND VALVE 705.403
I/4IMPVALIJE 38,825
TOTAL VALUE 764.225
TOTAl. ~TP0ASSMT 420,877.75
TOTAL FINAL P0 ASSMT 398,86530

0150(813 8129a2036 RIOt
cHEcKED 21512007 DAW
cHEcKED I U2~ 23
HECl~ IQW2OIO 8410

.HECKW 9122120118430
CHECKED 611812013mm
CHECKED 9126d2013 RIOt
cHEca



ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 8648

AVTh: 10 F.~r Roll

WLZECnOM nruRxParcel Taxpayer Address legal Description Assmt Est Su~1 P.O. LID LID Final Suppl Land Improv.
No. No. Assmt Disc. Assist Disc. Assmt Des.,. Value Value

9leanaS.O DUPliCATE it MS ROCCY REYSS 1024 S ST TEST TAC WA 95405 PER MS ESTEE
I~2Id2Ol0 ADDED MIOIAaA atiu( SON I). HUSBAND WIU’REDO DECEASED.
M6.2013 OYftIERSIIIP CHANCE FROM AIDA UFZ.ORTTL& MICHAaA CR117. 69395 MADISON ST. TACOMA 95409 TO SOUTh! SOUND REI4®ISS~ tiC P0 BOX 2446. FEDERAL WAY, 9&S3

926000.192.O OWNERSNIPCIIANOED PROM GARY & SHARON HOWEll TO FRED WALDEN PER Pt. ASSESSOPJThEAS RECORDS
gmnoj I: PWE PEAT SUE ADDRESS liSTED AS 6125, REVISED FROM 6726 PREVIOUSLY ISTED

ISJ$J43934 OWNERSHIP CHANGED PROM DONALD 011MB TO COOPER DRY. lit ON 311412027 PER Pt ASSFSSOWIREAS RECORDS
OWNERSHIP CHANGE PROM (DOPER DEVELOflIIPIFTOAXCr.rssjvinp(0 Ut PER FCAT RECORDS 912712010
*1912011: PER PEAT REVISED MAIL ADDRESS PROM 57E02I a AlT I

16020~44 DUPlICATE TO VIVIAN ROBHItli (DAUQEREfl 4317 NE 66Th AVE lit, VAN~JVER.WA 91661 PER ROBERTS ON 71212027
9.2L20l3: ADDRESS OrANGE PROM 3901 S 49Th! St TACOMA, 95409 TO 4317 NE 66Th AVE • 119. VANCOuVER 91661,

P26~7.0 OWNERSHIP ClANGED PROM C A, EVANSP4. L OISOWL K. NURISUT TO COOPER DEVRIOPMENr. LW ON lW3l~6 PER P.C ASSE5$OflEASQpfl’5 RECORDS
550Dm 926~97.I *140091.2 Sn SEnl~l I IRON 612215117

P26~.C974 OWNERSHIP OrANGE FROM COOPER DEVEWPI,4B14T10 AXOINT SER VIONO Ut VIA ORDAL 1RUSTEE SERVICES. SALE DATE 711211029 C FOREQOSURS) PER PCAT RECORDS
OWNERSHIP 04*1408 FROM COOPER osVaopMpxrTO AXCHIT SERVION43 LW PER PCAT RECORDS *2712010

926~974 OWNERSHIP 06*1(02 FROM COOPER DEVaMENrTO AXCENT SERVIONO Ut VIA ORDALTRIJSTEE SERVICES. SALE DAlE 711 3l~J9 C R*E~OBURE I PER PCAT RECORDS
0M~SHlP QIANCE FROM ~PER DEVSLCfl4EPITTO AflNT SERVIONG Ut PU PEAT RECORDS 9*2712010

916~49l4 OWNERS lOP 06*24050 FROM C A. EVANSThC. L, 0150551. K I4URLSU1’TO ~fER DEVESSPMat tic ON 10*31416 PER P.C ASSESSOPJIREA5LIRSRS RECORDS
OWNERSHIP CHANCE PROM COOPER DE~IaOPMENT TO AflNT SER VIONG Ut VIA OIDALIRIJ5TEE5ERV3Cfl SALE DATE ill 3l2~( FORECLOSURE I PER PCAT R~RDS
OWNERSHIP 0141405 PROM COOPER DEVSOPMESflTO AX~W SERVIONO Ut PER PEAT RECORDS 911712010

926~.I00~ 911212011 PER PEAT REVISE MAIlING ADDRESS FOR WIUIAIS 0 BRADFORD FROM 6095095. TACOMA, WA 9*40510 P030K 64902. UMVERSITY PtA~ WA 91464.002
9.26.2013: O’,WlERSHIP GlANCE FROM WIUJAM 0 BRADFORD, 10 ESTATE OF WILLIAM 0. BRADFORD, BETTY I. WEUJNa ENECTORD!

O2~25.$OQI OVJNERSIIIPQ4JJ4QE FROM LANCE & MANDY ETItTOMATI1IEW 0 AUSTIN. SALE TO RECENT TO BEON ASSFESOR SITE
ORIGINAllY LISTED AS 650’ S PROCTOR. PER PCAT 10*2212010 SHOULD BE 6501 S MADISON

02-20.25-5.024 0V04ER5H1p Q4AN4JE FROM COOPER DEVEW9I4EPJT USTO SUNTI EKAWAT VIA PRONflER BANK. SALE DATE 31212010 PER SCAT RECORDS

6115,0213 AMENDED LAND AND IMPROVEMENT VALUES PER TEE PEATOat

2612013 AMENDED LAND AND IMPROVEMENT VALUES Sn 1115 PCATOERCE



Public Works Department Prefinal Close-out
Ordinance Number 27656 April 3, 2014

LiD. 8648

FINAL COST SVMMARY

As per Contract - (Rhodes Development, Inc.) $321,775.50
Accounting $3,217.76
Advertising 645.36
Treasurer’s Fee 150.00
Collections 600.00
C.L.I.D. Legal Fee 551.78
C.L.LD. Discount 20,348.20
L.I.D. Guarantee Fund 5,627.36
LOC Interest 50,830.65
LOC Legal Fee 1,467.61
Engineering 191651.08 *277.089.80

TOTAL COST $598,865.30

COST DISTRIBUTION
Paving Assessments $568,363.37
Supplemental Assessments 30,501.93

TOTAL ASSESSED TO PROPERTY OWNERS *598.885.30

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION $598,865.30

NOTE: 10-Year Roll
Estimated Date of Bond Sale: September 1, 2014

File: L.I.D. 8648



ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 6979
Page,,,_, of.—
NO7t~ 10 Vim’ Roil

COLLECI7ON Fasdaa,Parcel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Annit Est Suppi P.O. LID UI) Final Suppl Lend lnipmv.
No. No. Asamt. Disc. Assist. Disc. Assmt Peat. Value Value

VILLA PARK ADDITION
926000.088.0 501)774 SOUND P0 BOX 24466 l.OTS 19 ThRLJ 21, BLOCK 20 I 43mb 0.00 72.67 7,025.03 181.67 7.266.70 N/A 39,300 64,800
#600403810 REMODLERS, LLC FEDERAL WAY. WA 98093

DUPLICATE Tot
67395 MADiSON ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

16000.0924 fliED 0 WALDEN P0 BOX 44856 LOTS 13 THRU IS. BLOCK 21 2 4.277,40 000 254.33 0.03 OW 7.26650 WA 35000 0
~6034038i I TACOMA, WA 98448

SITE LOCATION:
67285 PROCTORS?
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000.093.0 AXCENT SERVICING LLC 1505 SE 28774 ST. Apr I LOTS 16 THRU IS, BLOCK 21 3 4277.40 0.00 254.33 0.00 0.00 7366.70 WA 33,700 0
#600403812 MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

Slit LOCATION~
6732 S PROCTOR ST
TACOMA. WA 98409

926000.094.0 EVELYN PETERSON 4317 NE6GTH AVE #19 LOTS 19 ThRIJ 21, BLOCK2I 4 4,277.40 0.00 72.67 7.025,03 181.67 7,266.70 WA 39,300 42,000
#600403813 VANCOIJVa WA 98663

DTJPUCATE Tot
3901 S 69TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000.097.1 AXCEIfi’ SERVICING IJ,C 7505 SE 28Th ST. APP I LOTS 13 THRU IS, BLOCK 22 5A 4277.40 000 25433 000 0.00 7366.70 N/A 35,400 0
#600404814 MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

SITE LOCATION:
6729 S PROCTOR ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

‘~600O.097.2 AXCENI’ SERVICING U.C 7505 SE 28Th St APT I LOTS 16 ThRu IS. BLOCK 22 SB 4277.40 0.00 25433 0.00 000 7366.70 WA 35.4~ 0
~404820 MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

Q SITE LOCATION:6733 S PROCTOR ST
TACOMA, WA 98409

926000.oos.0 AJ(CFJ4’r SERVICING LLC 7505 SE 28Th ST. APT I LOTS 19 THRU 21. BLOCK 22 6 4277.40 000 254.33 000 000 7366.70 N/A 35.400 0
#600404815 MERCI3R ISLAND, WA 98040



ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 6979
Pot’—0.—

AIOIE• JO VaunRWI

COLLECZ7ON FU $4000Parcel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Assmt Eat Suppl P.O. LID LID Final Suppi Land Improv.
Na No. AssaiL Disc. Assist Disc. Assmt Deac. Value Value

sm~ LOCAnON:
6737 S PROCFOR ST
TACt1.4A, WA 98409

9260139-100.0 ESTAThOF P.O. BOX 64902 lOTS 19ThR1J 21.BUJCI(23 7 4,277.40 0.00 25433 0.00 0.00 7.26630 WA 349.100
#600403816 WILlIAM 0 BRADFORD UNIVERSITY PUCE. WA 98464

BETTY J WElLING SITE LOCATION:
EXECUTOROC 6718 S DURANG()

C TACOMA, WA 98409

SHORT PLAT 77-134
02.20.25.5.001 MATTHEW 0. AUSTIN 690! 5. MADiSON ST L(YF I, SP 77-134 8 3A59.00 0.00 205.30 0.09 0.00 5365.75 N/A 39.400 122,500
#609403917 TAQ~J4A, WA 98409.2429

02’25.3.004 SUNTI EKAWAT 409 ROY STREET I.OT4, SP 77-134 9 24.899.45 0.00 1499.0$ 0.00 0.00 42,567.05 N/A 63.000 0
#603404819 SEATTLE, WA 98109

SflE LOCAflON:
3960 69TH sn~rr
TACOMA, WA 98409

62,57Z65 0.00 3,366.49 14050.06 36134 10456630 705,000 235,300
LAN!) VALUE 705,000
114 IMP VALUE
imn. VALUE
TOTAL EST P0 ASSMT 62,577.65
TOTAL FINAL PC ASSMT 105566.40

CHECKED IlSflX6RyJ~

12/1412009 1430
IECKED IQ’2912010 1430

,IIECKED W19/2011w0
CHECKEr) 611912013 RER
CHECKED



ASSESSMENT ROLL LID 6979
Pdte_q_

MO7t JO Ycor P41

COUECITON FEE $009Panel Taxpayer Address Legal Description Assmt EM Suppl P.O. UP UI) Final Suppi Land lmprov.
Na No. Assmt Disc. Assist. Disc. Assmt Dnc. Value Value

926000.0684 OWNERSHIP REVISION: REVISED PROM WIEFREDO ORTIZ QITJSBAND/DECEASED) TO AmA WZ.VRTTZ (WIPE) AND MICI4A~ A CRux (SON?)

DUPLICATE TTh ROCKY kEYES. 1024 S STATE ST. TACOMA. WA 98405 PER RS)UaTS MADE ON OTHER Ellis
9-142013: OWNERSHIp CHANGE PROM AIDA UJZ,OR1U & MICHAaA ORTIR. 6939 S MADISON ST. TACOMA 98409 TO SOUTH SOUND RERIODLERS. tiC PG BOX 244* IEDERAL WAY, P8093

9260904924 OWNER CHANGE FROM GARY & SHARON HOIDREN 10 FRED 0 WAlDEN PER FCAT RECORDS

Wfl1201 I: PWE PEAT SITE ADDRESS LISTED AS 672& REVISED PROM 6726 PREVIOUSLY USIn)

928000496-0 311412007 OWNERSHIp ClANGS FROM DONALD OLINE TO COOPER DEVELOPMENT. SAIL DATE PER flY RECORDS

Q 711ya009 OWNERShIP CHANGE 111GM COOPER DEVEIOM.4EN? TO AXCENT SERVICING LLC VIA ORDAL TRUSTEE SERVICES, SAlE DATE ( SORECIOSURE) PER PCAT RECORDS
911912011: PER PCAT REVISED MULADDR SIROMSTE061 leAPT I

926~0-0fl.o 71312907 DUPIJCATETO VIVIAN ROBERTS (DAUGHTER). 4317 NE 66TH AVE NIP. VANCtUVEJI.WA 98661 PER ROBERTS
9-26-2013: ADDRESS GlANCE FROM 3901 5 6911151’, TACIIMA, 98409104317 NE 66TH AVE. 119, VANCOUVER 9866!.

926900.0974 OWNERSHIP CHANGE PROM CA EVANS. ML OLSON & UI HURISIJT GO LINDA HURIBUTTOCOOPEJL DEVELOPI4EPfl’

Q2812007 PARCEL SEGMENTED 1FfTO 926660497-I AND 926~.0974 PER SEGI 2008.0011-31!

9260004974 311312009 OWNERSHIP GlANCE FROM COOPER DEVELOPL4PJ(T TO AXCENT SERVICING LIC VIA OIIDAL mUsm~ SERVICES. (KIREQ,OSURE) PER PEAT RECORDS

9f1712019 OWNERSHIP GlANCE FROM COOPER DEVEI,OpRqEpff TO AXCENT SERVICING tAD PER PCAT RECORDS

926000097.2 311312009 OWNERSHIP GlANCE FROM COOPER DEVELOPMENT TO AXCENT SERVICING LIC VIA 011DM, TRUSTEE SERVICES, (IVRECIfl5URE~ PER PCAT RECORDS

9127t2010 OWNERSHIP CHANGE FROM COOPER DEVELOPMENT TO AXCHJT SERVICING Lit PER PEAT RECORDS

9280004984 1Q13 112006 OWNERSHIp CHANGE FROM CA EVANS. MI. OLSON a tic HURLBIJT CC LINDA IIURLBUTTO COOPER DEVELOPMENT. SAIL PER PCAT RECORDS

711312009 OWNERSHIP GlANCE FROM COOPER DEVEIOPMEIT TO AXCENT SERVICING LIC VIA ORDAL TRuSTEE SERVICES. (IVRECImURE) PER ICAT RECORDS
9127/2010 OWNERSHIp GLANCE FROM COOPER DEVEIOPMEITTO AXCHqT SERVICING lit PER l’CAT RECORDS

92(090-190.0 912212011 PER PCAT REVISE MAJUNO ADDRESS ICR WiLLiAM 0 BRADIVRD 1110)4 109S G ST, TACOMA, WA 98405 TO P0 BOx 64992. UNIVERSiTY MACF. WA 984644902

9-26-2013: OWNERSHIp CHANGE FROM WIlliAM 0 BRADPGRD, 10 ESTATE OF WILLIAM a BRADIORD, BErrY I. WELlING EXECTORIX

02.1425.5491 8124/2907 OWNERSIIIPGIAJ4GE FROM LANCES & HANDY A ErrLTo MAT11€W D AUSTIN. PER PCAT R~D5.

PER PEAT REVISE MAIL ADORESS PROM PC) BOX 62. GRAHAM, WA 983381069015. MADISON ST., TACOMA, WA 98409-2421

02-20.25.5494 3J2J2OIOOWNERSIDpC,(ANGE FROM ~PER DEVELOPMENT tic TO SUNG EICAWAT VIA FRONtiER BANK. PER PEAT RECORDS

6118a2013 UPDATED LAND & IMPROVEMENT VALUES FROM ‘DIE PEAT RECORDS

&‘2013 UPDATED LAND & IMPROVEMENT VALUES FROM THE PEAT REUJRSS



Public Works Department Prefinni Close-out
Ordinance Number 27654 November 6, 2013

L.I.D. 6979

FINAL COST SUMMARY

As per Contract - (Rhodes Development, Inc.) $68,540.09
Accounting $685.40
Treasurer’s Fee 150.00
Collections 600.00
C.L.I.D. Legal Fee 550.00
C.L.I.D. Discount 3,311.07
LOC Interest 7,588.74
LOC Legal Fee 218,63
LOC Guarantee Fund 1,055.11
Engineering 23.867.36 *38.026.31

TOTAL COST $106,566.40

COST DISTRIBUTION
Street Light Assessments $106,566.40

TOTAL ASSESSED TO PROPERTY OWNERS *106.566.40
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION $106,566.40

NOTE: 10-Year Roll
Estimated Date of Bond Sale: April 1, 2014

File: L.I.D. 6979

~t743



VILLA PARK

CertaIn blacks a,d t~eet in Villa Park south of
South 69th Shast vacated by county Comm lon.rs.
AprIl 10, 1905 (Co eJor..rs Record Vo~ 27, P095 371).

I

I dry
P. 77—134
LOl 4

0

69TH

Vito Park South or 50.4?, 69th sb,.t Vacated by Orrj, 5369
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Local Improvement Districts 8648 & 6979
Summary of Final Assessment Roil

Paving Streetlights
LID Assessor Par Parcel LID 8648 Supplement LID 6979 Total Base Assessment
No. Number (APNI Owner Name FF Zoning Assessment Work Assessment Assessment No Supplement

1 926000.088-0 Johanna Herrera 6739 S Madison St 9,000 1,040 120 PU $48,918.90 $3,630.32 $7,266.70 $56,185.60 $52,555.28
2 926000.092-0 Fred Walden 6728 S Proctor St 9,000 0 75 PU $38,075.75 $2,677.39 $7,266.70 $45,342.45 $42,665.06

3,5,6,7 926000-093-0 Axcient Servicing S Proctor St 36,000 0 75 PU $164,506.90 $13,023.23 $29,066.80 $193,573.70 $180,550.47
4 926000-094-0 Evelyn Peterson 3901 S 69th St 9,000 744 195 R3 $46,331.35 $1,042.77 $7,266.70 $53,598.05 $52,555.28
8 926000-100-0 William Bradford S Durango St 9,000 0 120 Ml $45,288.55 $0.00 $7,266.70 $52,555.25 $52,555.25
9 022025-500-1, Matthew Austin 6901S Madison St 9,147 2,676 167 R3 $36,780.50 $0.00 $5,865.75 $42,646.25 $42,646.25

10 022025-500-4 Sunti Ekawat 3860 569th St 67.082 0 413 PU $218,963.35 $10,128.22 $42,567.05 $261,530.40 $251,402.18

$598,865.30 $30,501.93 $106,566.40 $705,431.70 $674,929.77



Volbridge Property Advisors
69th & Madison Street LID

Plus
LID Assessor Parcel Before Afte Special rice/ Supplement
No. Number (APN) Condition Condition Benefit si. Assesmen Work Assessmen

1 926000-088-0 $1,500 $55,000 $53,500 $5.94 $51,254.43 $3,630.32 $54,884.75
2 926000-092-0 $1,500 $50,000 $48,500 $5.39 $46,464.29 $2,677.39 $49,141.68

3,5,6.7 926000-093-0 $8,000 $190,000 $182,000 $5.06 $174,360.85 $13,026.23 $187,387.08
4 926000-094-0 $1,500 $55,000 $53,500 $5.94 $51,254.43 $1,042.77 $52,297.20
8 926000-100-0 $8,000 $63,000 $55,000 $6.11 $52,691.47 $0.00 $52,691.47
9 022025-500-1 $220,000 $264,000 $44,000 $4.81 $42,153.17 $0.00 $42,153.17

10 022025-500-4 $71,000 $339,000 $268,000 $4.00 $256,751.14 $10,128.22 $266,879.36
$311,500 $1,016,000 $704,500 $674,930 $30,505 $705,434.70



Duplex and Triplex Residential Sales

Date of Year Lot Building Price/ Price?
Address Sale Price Units Built sf sf. bldg. sf. Unit

1 6711 S. Monroe Street 10/29/2009 $190,000 2 1977 6,000 2,450 $77.55 $95,000
2 201 E. 36th Street 5/18/2009 $201,000 3 1985 9,148 2,514 $79.95 $67,000
3 6615 S. Monroe Street 4/10/2009 $1 50,000 2 1979 6,000 1,768 $84.84 $75,000
4 1518 106th Street 5. 2/26/2009 $175,000 2 1968 17,424 2,000 $87.50 $87,500
5 3632 S. Tyler Street 5/22/2009 $160,000 2 1967 5,663 1,562 $102.43 $80,000
6 4323 S. Cedar Street 1/7/2009 $215,000 2 1984 6500 2,160 $99.54 $107,500

Subject 6901 S. Madison Street 3 1978 9,147 2,676
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Duplex and Triplex Residential Sales Map
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0)

Qualifications of Darin A. Shedd, MAI
Senior Managing Director
Valbridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd

Appraisal Experience
Principal of Allen Brackett Shedd. Engaged in the real estate field since 1987. Obtained MAI
designation in 2000. Appraisal experience includes a wide variety of complex appraisal
assignments including commercia~ office, retail, and industrial warehouse real estate, railroads
subdivisions, master planned community developments, marinas, piers and tidelands, wetlands
and sensitive area properties, gravel pits and rock quarries, transfer of density credits, and
railroad right-of-ways. Real estate experience also includes employment with a civil engineering
and surveying firm and an associate with a real estate law firm.

Education
MAI, Appraisal Institute (2000)
J.D., University of Puget Sound School of Law (1991)
BA., University of Washington (1987)

Organizations
MAI: Appraisal Institute
Member: International Right-of-Way Association

Representative Client List
Government
Bonneville Power Administration City of Tukwila
City of Bellevue city of University Place
City of Bonney Lake General Services Administration
City of Bothell Internal Revenue Service
City of Des Moines King County Open Space
City of Edgewood Pierce County Facilities Management
City of Federal Way Pierce County Parks and Recreation
City of Fircrest Pierce County Public Works
City of Kent Parks & Recreation Port of Seattle
City of Kirkland Port of Olympia
City of Lacey Bethel School District
City of Olympia Renton School District
City of Mercer Island Seattle Public School District
City of Puyallup Sumner School District
City of Redmond Parks Snohomish County Public Works
City of Renton SoundTransit
City of Seattle Parks State Department of Natural Resources
City of Sumner State Department of Transportation
City of Tacoma Tacoma Public Utilities

Financial Engineers
Timberland Bank CH2MI-fill Perteet Engineering
U.S. Bancorp ESM, Inc. HDR/Pharos Corporation
Union Bank Gray & Osborne KPG
Central Pacific Bank HDL
East West Bank Kato & Warren

Parametrix

Valbridge Property Advisors Allen Brackett Shedd
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DARIN A. SHEDD, MM (cont.)

0i

Attorneys-at-Law
Burgess Fitzer
Cairncross & Hemplemann
City of Tacoma (City Attorney’s Office)
City of Puyallup (City Attorney’s Office)
City of Fife (City Attorney’s Office)
City of Sumner (City Attorney’s Office)
City of Kent (City Attorney’s Office)
Foster & Pepper LLC
Gordon Thomas Honeywell
Graham & Dunn
Hanson, Baker & Ludlow
Jameson, Babbit, Stiles & Lombard

K & L Gates
Marten & Brown
Mosler Schermer Walistrom et al
Perkins Coie Brown & Bain
Pierce County Prosecutors Office
King County Prosecutors Office
Rodgers, Deutsch & Turner
United States Attorney General
VSI Law Group
Washington State Attorney General
Williams, Kastner & Gibbs

Private Sector List
Archer Daniels Midland (ADM)
Alderbrook Resort
Aoki Corporation
Campbell Properties
Forterra
Gull Industries
Indian Summer Partnership
Linwood Homes
Lone Star Cement
MAS Resources
Nintendo of America
Newland Communities
PACCAR

Patriots Landing
Petrich Marine Dock
Puget Sound Energy
Rabanco Company
Saint Martins Abbey
Seattle Art Museum
Sovran, Inc.
TRI Medical
Vicwood Development
Weyerhaeuser
Williamson & Deposit
Woosley Properties

Court Cases with Deposition and/or Trial Testimony
State v. Tacoma Screw Products, Inc.
Carney v. Nickerson
Cullen v. City of Tukwila (Trial)
State v. Croppi
State v. Gorney
Pierce County v. Austin Olson Holberg
Self-Storage
City of Federal Way v. David Rhodes et al
Humphreys Industries v. Clay Street Assoc.

(Trial)
Harmon v. State of Washington
Wombax Homes v. Big Sky Estates
Skillen v. State of Washington
State v. McEvoy Brothers Petroleum
In re: Dexter Dist. Corp. et al (Trial)

Sound Transit v. Evans
Sound Transit v. Holgate Properties (Trial)
Sound Transit v. Anderson/Kellis

Pierce County Cause No. 02-2-06316-6
King County Cause No. 01-2-34527-3SEA
King County Cause No. O1-2-09152-2KNT
King County Cause No. 02-2-31376-1KNT
King County Cause No. 03-2-00239-9KNT

Pierce County Cause No. 05-2-05290-8
King County Cause No. 06-2-01388-3KNT
King County Cause No. 05-2_20201-7SEA

Pierce County Cause No.06-2-12918-6
Pierce County Cause No. 06-2-085669
Pierce County Cause No.06-2-11639-4
Whatcom County Cause No.07-2-02141-4
US District Court Arizona,
Case No. 2-03-bk-03546-RJH
Pierce County Cause No. 08-2-14854-3
Pierce County Cause No. 09-2-07396-7
Pierce County Cause No. 08-2-14853-4

Appraisal assignments include work throughout the Puget Sound Region, including King, Pierce,
Thurston, Snohomish, Lewis, Kitsap, Mason, Jefferson, Whatcom, and Skagit Counties.

Valbridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd
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DARIN A. SHEDD, MAt (cont)

0

State v. Booth
Crawford v. WSDOT (Trial)
Sound Transit v. Tacoma Self Storage

(Trial)
Port of Seattle v. Williams (Trial)
Sound Transit v. Tacoma Rescue Mission

(Trial)
State of Washington v. Stoskopf
Sound Transit v. Elephant Car Wash
Fairweather Basin (Fisher, et. all)

v. WSDOT (Trial)
James Dissolution (Trial)
Watson Dissolution (Trial)
State of Washington v. Albert

Pierce County Cause No. 09-2-06774-6
King County Cause No. 09-2-14400-1 SEA
Pierce County Cause No. 10-2-10030-5

King County Cause No.09-2-41290-i KNT
Pierce County Cause No. 10-2-09856-4

Thurston County Cause No. 10-2-00616-5
Pierce County Cause No. 11-2-14280-4

King County Cause No. ii-2-21568-7SEA
King County Cause No. 12-3-00824-1SEA
Pierce County Cause No. 10-3-04576-6
Pierce County Cause No. 13-2-05447-2

State Certification Number - General: 27011-1100566 Expiration: 01/24/15
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Qualifications of Matthew C. Sloan
Senior Appraiser
Vaibridge Property Advisors I Allen Brackett Shedd

Education
Senior Associate — Allen Brackett Shedd (formerly Bruce C. Allen & Associates)

Involved in the real estate field since April 2000. Appraisal experience includes a wide variety of
appraisal assignments, including commercial, industrial and residential real estate, easements,
condemnation, and sensitive properties. Appraisal assignments include work throughout the
Puget Sound Region, including King, Pierce, Snohomish, and Kitsap counties.

Education
University of Washington, Seattle, Washington:

commercial Real Estate Certificate, a nine-month interdisciplinary program of specialized subject
study including commercial real estate development valuation, insurance, risk management and
business and real estate law. completed June 2006.

City University, Seattle, Washington:

Bachelor of Science in Business Administration, emphasis in project management. completed
June 2005.

Appraisal Institute/North Seattle Community College, Seattle, Washington:

completion of various appraisal and other real estate courses required for state licensing and
towards MAI designation.

Representative Client List:
Government
City of Federal Way Snohomish County
City of Kent Sound Transit
City of Redmond Community Transit
City of Seattle Port of Seattle
city of Leavenworth city of North Bend
King County Washington State Department of Transportation
Pierce County Seattle Public Schools

Private Sector
Graham & Dunn Preston Gates & Ellis
Foster Pepper CH2M Hill
Pharos Corporation LaBonde Land
David Evans and Associates Universal Field Services
Puget Sound Energy Perteet Engineering
Parametrix Overland, Cutler & Pacific

State Certification Number — General: 27011-1101655 Expiration: 03/04/14
(Revised 03/05/10)
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